355ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (3), 355-364, 2010
Expression of L selectin molecule on peripheral leukocyte in response Expression of L selectin molecule on peripheral leukocyte in response
to nisin treatment during acute bovine mastitisto nisin treatment during acute bovine mastitis
Reena Reena MukherjeeMukherjee11*, Ravindra K. Jadhav*, Ravindra K. Jadhav22, and Ujjwal K. De, and Ujjwal K. De33
11Division of Medicine, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, IndiaDivision of Medicine, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, India
22Post Graduate StudentPost Graduate Student

The results indicate that Nisin and Vitamin E plus Selenium therapy enhances the expression of L selectin, The results indicate that Nisin and Vitamin E plus Selenium therapy enhances the expression of L selectin,
which is related to enhancement of the mammary defense. Non antibiotic treatment along with Selenium and which is related to enhancement of the mammary defense. Non antibiotic treatment along with Selenium and
Vitamin E was effective in reduction of SCC and IL 8 from the infl amed udder compared to standard antibiotic Vitamin E was effective in reduction of SCC and IL 8 from the infl amed udder compared to standard antibiotic
treatment. Hence combination therapy of nisin and Selenium plus Vitamin E may be recommended for the treatment. Hence combination therapy of nisin and Selenium plus Vitamin E may be recommended for the
treatment of mastitis in such farming systems where antibiotics are not allowed. Furthermore development of treatment of mastitis in such farming systems where antibiotics are not allowed. Furthermore development of
such combination therapy is important in reducing the antibiotic residue from the human food chain. such combination therapy is important in reducing the antibiotic residue from the human food chain.
Key wordsKey words: interleukin 8, L selectin, mastitis, nisin, selenium: interleukin 8, L selectin, mastitis, nisin, selenium
IntroductionIntroduction
Mastitis is one of the most costly infectious diseases of lactating cattle and buffaloes. Mastitis is one of the most costly infectious diseases of lactating cattle and buffaloes.
Incidence of intramammary infection (IMI) is high during the periparturient period. Incidence of intramammary infection (IMI) is high during the periparturient period.
*Corresponding author:
Reena Mukherjee, Senior Scientist, Division of Medicine, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, UP-243122, India, Reena Mukherjee, Senior Scientist, Division of Medicine, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, UP-243122, India,
Phone: +91 581 2303163; Fax: +91 581 2301940; E-mail: Phone: +91 581 2303163; Fax: +91 581 2301940; E-mail: reenam1992@gmail.coreenam1992@gmail.comm; ; mukherjeereena@rediffmail.comukherjeereena@rediffmail.comm
356 Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 355-364, 2010
Migration and recruitment of PMNsMigration and recruitment of PMNs  to the site of infection is a key factor in control to the site of infection is a key factor in control
of mastitis (of mastitis (HEYNEMAN et al., 1990; BURTON and ERSKINE, 2003HEYNEMAN et al., 1990; BURTON and ERSKINE, 2003). Recruitment of ). Recruitment of
PMNs into the infected udder depends on the coordinated function of selectins adhesion PMNs into the infected udder depends on the coordinated function of selectins adhesion
molecules (molecules (KEHRLI et al., 1999KEHRLI et al., 1999). It has been observed that there is down-regulation of ). It has been observed that there is down-regulation of
selectins around the calving period, which affects migration of leukocyte into the udder selectins around the calving period, which affects migration of leukocyte into the udder
parenchyma and its functional activities (parenchyma and its functional activities (PAAPE et al., 2002PAAPE et al., 2002). The clinical effi cacy of ). The clinical effi cacy of
non antibiotic agents has recently been researched extensively with promising results, non antibiotic agents has recently been researched extensively with promising results,
including cytokines, micronutrients, vitamins and medicinal herbs (including cytokines, micronutrients, vitamins and medicinal herbs (SORDILLO et al., SORDILLO et al.,
1997; MUKHERJEE et al., 2005; DE and MUKHERJEE, 20091997; MUKHERJEE et al., 2005; DE and MUKHERJEE, 2009). Nisin is an antimicrobial ). Nisin is an antimicrobial
peptide extracted from peptide extracted from Lactococcus lactisLactococcus lactis subsp.  subsp. lactislactis and is used as an antibacterial  and is used as an antibacterial
food preservative (food preservative (ANONYM., 1988ANONYM., 1988). ). CAO et al. (2007)CAO et al. (2007) reported that Nisin is effective  reported that Nisin is effective
against intramammary infection caused by gram positive bacteria.against intramammary infection caused by gram positive bacteria.
 Supplementation of Selenium and Vitamin E in feed helps in reducing the severity  Supplementation of Selenium and Vitamin E in feed helps in reducing the severity
and duration of clinical mastitis (and duration of clinical mastitis (HEMINGWAY, 1999; POLITIS et al., 1996HEMINGWAY, 1999; POLITIS et al., 1996). It also helps ). It also helps
in alleviating the acute phase response from the site of infection and improves leukocyte in alleviating the acute phase response from the site of infection and improves leukocyte
migration and intracellular killing respectively (migration and intracellular killing respectively (AZIZ and KLESIUS, 1986; SORDILLO et al., AZIZ and KLESIUS, 1986; SORDILLO et al.,
1997; SMITH et al., 19971997; SMITH et al., 1997). Nisin and Nisin based products have been found very effective ). Nisin and Nisin based products have been found very effective
in the treatment of clinical and sub clinical mastitis. However, the role of Vitamin E plus in the treatment of clinical and sub clinical mastitis. However, the role of Vitamin E plus

at the rate of 10 mL per cow intramuscular. Both the drugs were given once a day for 3 at the rate of 10 mL per cow intramuscular. Both the drugs were given once a day for 3
days. Group III cows were treated with Amoxicillin intramammary at the dose of 300 mg days. Group III cows were treated with Amoxicillin intramammary at the dose of 300 mg
per infected teat for 3 days.per infected teat for 3 days.
R. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion moleculesR. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion molecules
357Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 355-364, 2010
R. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion moleculesR. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion molecules
Collection of milk samples and bacterial isolation. Collection of milk samples and bacterial isolation. Two hundred mL of milk from Two hundred mL of milk from
each cow was collected, maintaining sterile conditions, after discarding a few streams each cow was collected, maintaining sterile conditions, after discarding a few streams
of milk. The milk was collected on day 0, day 7 and day 15 from diseased and healthy of milk. The milk was collected on day 0, day 7 and day 15 from diseased and healthy
animals and milk was also collected from healthy cows at the same point of time. The animals and milk was also collected from healthy cows at the same point of time. The
SCC of the milk samples was done as per the standard method (SCC of the milk samples was done as per the standard method (SCHALM et al., 1971SCHALM et al., 1971). ).
The identifi cation of causative organisms in the collected milk samples was carried out The identifi cation of causative organisms in the collected milk samples was carried out
by spreading 10 μL of milk over 5% bovine blood agar plate, further the growth of the by spreading 10 μL of milk over 5% bovine blood agar plate, further the growth of the
organisms on selective media. The organisms were identifi ed on the basis of colony organisms on selective media. The organisms were identifi ed on the basis of colony
morphology, characteristic hemolytic pattern and Gram’s staining and further processed morphology, characteristic hemolytic pattern and Gram’s staining and further processed
for biochemical tests (for biochemical tests (BALOWS et al., 1991BALOWS et al., 1991) bacterial isolation was performed on day 0 ) bacterial isolation was performed on day 0
and day 14. SCC was performed on day ‘0’ and thereafter on day 7 and 14 of the time and day 14. SCC was performed on day ‘0’ and thereafter on day 7 and 14 of the time
period. Similar observations were also taken from the normal healthy cows. period. Similar observations were also taken from the normal healthy cows.
Estimation of interleukin-8 (Il-8) in milk serum. Estimation of interleukin-8 (Il-8) in milk serum. Milk serum was collected by Milk serum was collected by
centrifugation of milk, the translucent supernatant collected andcentrifugation of milk, the translucent supernatant collected and  stored at -20 °C. IL-8 in stored at -20 °C. IL-8 in

)
Days of treatmentDays of treatment
Vitamin E                       SeleniumVitamin E                       Selenium
R. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion moleculesR. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion molecules
360
R. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion moleculesR. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion molecules
Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 355-364, 2010
from 0.69 ± 0.29 to 0.71 ± 0.16 μg/mL of serum in blood collected from normal healthy from 0.69 ± 0.29 to 0.71 ± 0.16 μg/mL of serum in blood collected from normal healthy
cows. The Vitamin E and Selenium concentration was lower (P<0.05) in serum collected cows. The Vitamin E and Selenium concentration was lower (P<0.05) in serum collected
from mastitis cows before treatment. The selenium concentration increased signifi cantly from mastitis cows before treatment. The selenium concentration increased signifi cantly
in group II cows on day 10 (P<0.05), whereas the vitamin E concentration remained in group II cows on day 10 (P<0.05), whereas the vitamin E concentration remained
unchanged in response to therapy on day 10 (Fig. 1).unchanged in response to therapy on day 10 (Fig. 1).
DiscussionDiscussion
In large animal practice mastitis is one of the most challenging diseases to manage. In large animal practice mastitis is one of the most challenging diseases to manage.
Mastitis is generally caused by intramammary infection, attributes to infl ammation and Mastitis is generally caused by intramammary infection, attributes to infl ammation and
induces an acute phase response (induces an acute phase response (HARMON, 1994HARMON, 1994). In the present study the SCC and IL-8 ). In the present study the SCC and IL-8
was higher in mastitic cows before treatment (P<0.05), both the parameters are related was higher in mastitic cows before treatment (P<0.05), both the parameters are related
to the infi ltration of PMNs into theto the infi ltration of PMNs into the  mammary glands in response to bacterial infection mammary glands in response to bacterial infection
((RIOLLET et al., 2000RIOLLET et al., 2000). Many chemotactic factors, such as interleukin-8). Many chemotactic factors, such as interleukin-8  (IL-8), leukotriene (IL-8), leukotriene
and complement fragment rise in mastitic milk in response to bacterial stimuli during and complement fragment rise in mastitic milk in response to bacterial stimuli during
infl ammation (infl ammation (SHUSTER et al., 1997SHUSTER et al., 1997). Antibiotics are used to treat mastitis and to prevent ). Antibiotics are used to treat mastitis and to prevent
disease in healthy cows, although there is no convincing evidence that antimicrobials are disease in healthy cows, although there is no convincing evidence that antimicrobials are
effective in the management of mastitis (effective in the management of mastitis (ERSKINE, 2000ERSKINE, 2000), further they cannot remove ), further they cannot remove
the infl ammatory metabolites from the site of infection. To end infl ammation appropriate the infl ammatory metabolites from the site of infection. To end infl ammation appropriate
exclusion of PMN is essential from the infected site. In this study we recorded, reduction exclusion of PMN is essential from the infected site. In this study we recorded, reduction
of SCC and IL 8 concentration in milk serum and enhancement of L selectinof SCC and IL 8 concentration in milk serum and enhancement of L selectin  of the milk of the milk
PMNs in cows treated with Nisin plus vitamin E and selenium. Nisin is an antibacterial PMNs in cows treated with Nisin plus vitamin E and selenium. Nisin is an antibacterial
polypeptide, it is highly effective against gram positive microorganisms. It exhibits polypeptide, it is highly effective against gram positive microorganisms. It exhibits
antibacterial activity through the formation of pores in the cell membrane (antibacterial activity through the formation of pores in the cell membrane (BROUGHTON, BROUGHTON,
20052005). Reduction of infl ammation in post treated cows could be due to the). Reduction of infl ammation in post treated cows could be due to the  synergistic effect synergistic effect
of Nisin and Vitamin E plusof Nisin and Vitamin E plus  selenium in reducing the infection from the infected udder. selenium in reducing the infection from the infected udder.
The nutritional status of the cow is directly related to overall health and the ability of an The nutritional status of the cow is directly related to overall health and the ability of an
animal to fi ght diseases. It has been observed that supplementation of micronutrients like animal to fi ght diseases. It has been observed that supplementation of micronutrients like
Selenium and Vitamin E helps in reducing somatic cell count, and the severity and duration Selenium and Vitamin E helps in reducing somatic cell count, and the severity and duration
of clinical mastitis (of clinical mastitis (HEMINGWAY, 1999; POLITIS et al., 1996HEMINGWAY, 1999; POLITIS et al., 1996). Selenium defi ciency has a ). Selenium defi ciency has a
negative effect on leukocyte migration and phagocytosis (negative effect on leukocyte migration and phagocytosis (POLITIS et al., 1996POLITIS et al., 1996), whereas, ), whereas,
Vitamin E prevents lipid peroxidation and improves cellular defenses (Vitamin E prevents lipid peroxidation and improves cellular defenses (SORDILLO et SORDILLO et
al., 1997al., 1997). Interleukin 8 is an infl ammatory mediator released by the resident cells and ). Interleukin 8 is an infl ammatory mediator released by the resident cells and
induces tissue injury. It has been recorded that Vitamin E therapy helps in modulation induces tissue injury. It has been recorded that Vitamin E therapy helps in modulation
of prostaglandins and thromboxane pathways and prevents cellular insult by the toxic of prostaglandins and thromboxane pathways and prevents cellular insult by the toxic
infl ammatory metabolites (infl ammatory metabolites (SMITH et al., 1997SMITH et al., 1997). ).
Leukocyte adhesion molecules are sensitive indicators of cell activation. The inability Leukocyte adhesion molecules are sensitive indicators of cell activation. The inability
to express adhesion molecules on leukocytes results in poor migration of PMNsto express adhesion molecules on leukocytes results in poor migration of PMNs  at the at the
site of infection, which could lead to acute infection (site of infection, which could lead to acute infection (SHUSTER and HARMON, 1992SHUSTER and HARMON, 1992). ).
361
R. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion moleculesR. Mukherjee et al.: Effect of nisin on L selectin adhesion molecules
Vet. arhiv 80 (3), 355-364, 2010
L-selectin works as cytokine as a molecule in priming host defense and is mediated L-selectin works as cytokine as a molecule in priming host defense and is mediated
through CD18. L-selectin also regulates the accumulation of leukocytes at the site of through CD18. L-selectin also regulates the accumulation of leukocytes at the site of
infection and control infl ammation (infection and control infl ammation (DIEZ-FRAILE et al., 2002; SOLTYS and QUINN, 1999DIEZ-FRAILE et al., 2002; SOLTYS and QUINN, 1999). ).
LEE and KEHRLI (1998)LEE and KEHRLI (1998) recorded poor expression of adhesion molecules on neutrophils  recorded poor expression of adhesion molecules on neutrophils
during the periparturient period and suggested that this could be due to the release of during the periparturient period and suggested that this could be due to the release of
acute phase cytokines from the fetal-maternal interface breakdown prior to parturition. acute phase cytokines from the fetal-maternal interface breakdown prior to parturition.
In our study, we recorded lower expression of L selectin in mastitic cows, although the In our study, we recorded lower expression of L selectin in mastitic cows, although the
expression of L selectin increased in group II cows treated with Nisin and Vitamin E expression of L selectin increased in group II cows treated with Nisin and Vitamin E
plus Selenium (P<0.05). Many researchers have reported down regulation of L selectin plus Selenium (P<0.05). Many researchers have reported down regulation of L selectin
on peripheral PMNs in Streptococcal, Staphylococcal and on peripheral PMNs in Streptococcal, Staphylococcal and E. coliE. coli mastitis ( mastitis (SOLTYS and SOLTYS and
QUINN, 1999; SHUSTER et al., 1997QUINN, 1999; SHUSTER et al., 1997). In the present study the enhanced expression of L ). In the present study the enhanced expression of L
selectin in post treated cows could be due to the synergistic effect of Nisin and Vitamin selectin in post treated cows could be due to the synergistic effect of Nisin and Vitamin
E plus selenium treatment. E plus selenium treatment. STICKEL et al. (1997) STICKEL et al. (1997) observed a reduction of mucosal 6-keto observed a reduction of mucosal 6-keto
prostaglandin F-1 alpha concentrations and infl ammation by Vitamin E treatment in mice. prostaglandin F-1 alpha concentrations and infl ammation by Vitamin E treatment in mice.
Selenium is a cellular antioxidant and scavenger of free radicals, and a key regulator of Selenium is a cellular antioxidant and scavenger of free radicals, and a key regulator of